
Lea Sports PSG Football Club   
 

Under Thirteen Panthers 2016 - 2017 
 

Bedfordshire Youth Saturday League Division 2 
 

Manager: Alan Scott 

Colours Shirts: Red & Black stripes. Shorts: Black. 

Home Ground The Recreation Ground, Pirton 

Players’ Player Harrison Howman 

Manager’s Player Matthew Fuller 

Top Goalscorer Matthew Morton (36) 

Most Improved Player Sam Germann 
 

The Panthers tried their luck in a new league for the Club: the Beds Youth Saturday 
League and enjoyed a competitive and well-organised season. After a short spell in the 
‘old’ Division 2, the divisions were reorganized and the team finished 3rd in the new set-
up, with Matthew Morton in outstanding form to score 36 goals. The team were also the 
only side from Division 2 to reach the League Cup semi-finals. 

 
 

   P. W. D. L. F. A. % 
BYSL ‘old’ Division 2 4 3 0 1 13 14 75.0 
Division 2 12 6 3 3 39 30 62.5 

BYSL League Cup 5 3 0 2 20 13 60.0 

Friendlies 2 0 0 2 6 18 0.0 

 23 12 3 8 78 75 58.7 
                                                          
 

 Beds Youth Sat. Div. 2  P. W. D. L. Pts. 
1. Houghton Athletic 12 10 0 2 30 

2. Crawley Green Warriors 12 9 1 2 28 

3. Lea Sports PSG 12 6 3 3 21 
4. Barton Rovers Blues 12 4 4 4 16 

5. Luton Tigers 12 5 0 7 15 

6. Luton Allstars Wolves 11 1 1 9 4 

7. Barton Rovers Whites 11 0 3 8 3 

   



Lea Sports PSG Football Club  -  Under 13 Panthers Appearances and Goalscorers  -  2016-17 
 

 Beds.Youth Saturday 
Div.2 (Old) 

Beds.Youth Saturday 
Div.2 

Beds.Youth Saturday 
League Cup 

Friendlies TOTAL 

 Apps. Goals Apps. Goals Apps. Goals Apps. Goals Apps. Goals 

Maximum 4 13 12 39 5 20 2 5 23 77 

Benjamin Bayley 0 (2) 0 2 0 3 (1) 0 1 2 6 (3) 2 

Ben Blackford 1 (1) 0 0 (2) 2 0 (2) 0 0 0 1 (5) 2 

Liam Brooks 2 (1) 0 7 (4) 0 4 0 1 (1) 0 14 (6) 0 

Metthew Fuller 4 0 8 0 5 2 2 0 19 2 

Sam Germann 1 (2) 0 6 (4) 3 2 (1) 0 1 0 10 (7) 3 

Kieron Gilmour 4 1 8 0 3 1 1 0 16 2 

Lewis Gooden 2 (2) 0 1 (8) 2 1 0 1 (1) 0 5 (11) 2 

Frank Hazley 4 0 10 0 4 (1) 0 2 0 20 (1) 0 

Max Holdstock 4 2 6 (2) 1 5 2 2 0 17 (2) 5 

Harrison Howman 0 0 11 (1) 3 5 2 2 0 18 (1) 5 

Henry Huxley 1 0 4 0 3 1 0 0 8 1 

Edward Laws 3 0 6 0 2 (2) 0 1 1 12 (2) 1 

Lewis Manning 3 1 9 6 2 0 1 0 15 7 

Matthew Morton 3 7 12 17 5 10 2 2 22 36 

Daniel Nazari 0 (1) 0 10 2 2 (1) 0 2 0 14 (2) 2 

Liam Nixon 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 

Adam Patel 1 0 0 (1) 0 0 0 0 0 1 (1) 0 

Teddie Rowe-Trelford 3 (1) 2 8 (1) 1 1 (1) 1 1 (1) 0 13 (4) 4 

Oliver Scott 4 0 11 1 4 1 2 0 21 2 

Sam Tonge 4 0 11 1 3 0 1 (1) 0 19 (1) 1 

Own Goals  0  0  0  0  0 

(20 Players)           

 
(Appearances as substitute are shown in brackets) 
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1 0 1

X X X X X X X X X s X X X s 9 0 2 2 1 12 2 1
1 0 1

X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X 12 0 2 1 15 0 7
1 2 1 1 1 1 7
X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X 15 0 5 2 22 0 36
4 3 1 1 3 1 3 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 2 4 3 1 1 24 10 2
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Own Goals 0 0
Points 3 3 6 9 3 6 6 7 10 11 14 17 20 21 21 21 77
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Frank Hazley

Goals:

Sam Tonge

Edward Laws

Oliver Scott

Adam Patel

Teddy Rowe-Trelford

Liam Nixon

Daniel Nazari
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Benjamin Bayley

Ben Blackford

BEDFORDSHIRE SATURDAY  YOUTH FOOTBALL LEAGUE DIVISION 2

Liam Brooks

Lewis Gooden

Matthew Morton

Henry Huxley

Lewis Manning

Matthew Fuller

Max Holdstock

Kieron Gilmour

Sam Germann

Harrison Howman



 


